UNITED SATIONS



## **Security Council**

Distr.
GENERAL

S/AC.35/1998/20 18 May 1998

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

SECURITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION 1160 (1998)

Note verbale dated 30 April 1998 from the Permanent Mission of Belarus to the United Nations addressed to the Secretary-General

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Belarus to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Secretary-General of the United Nations and has the honour to refer to the note on the implementation of Security Council resolution 1160 (1998) of 31 March 1998, in which the Security Council requested Member States to report to the Committee within 30 days of the adoption of the resolution on steps they have taken to give effect to the prohibitions imposed in the resolution.

In this respect, the Government of the Republic of Belarus fully meets its responsibilities under the Charter of the United Nations and strictly adheres to all prohibitions imposed under Security Council resolution 1160 (1998) of 31 March 1998. The Government of the Republic of Belarus has taken all appropriate national measures to implement the provisions of the above-mentioned resolution.

The Republic of Belarus is keenly interested in the settlement of the dispute in the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, including Kosovo, by peaceful means on the basis of provisions of the Charter of the United Nations and international law.

----